In the

Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL., Petitioners,

 \mathbf{v}

Jackson Women's Health Organization, et al., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE
CLAREMONT INSTITUTE'S CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
CONSTITUTIONAL COUNSEL GROUP
174 W. Lincoln Ave., #620
Anaheim, CA 92805
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@ccg1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. Mississippi Has a Compelling Interest in Protecting the Lives of Unborn Children Under the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment
II. The Doctrine of Stare Decisis Cannot Support Continued Adherence to Erroneous Interpretations of the Constitution
CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Roe v. Wade,

Stenberg v. Carhart,

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....9 Brown v. Board of Ed. of Topeka, 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....9 Dred Scott v. Sanford, 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....9 Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 127 (2007)......1 Horne v. Isaacson, 571 U.S. 1127 (2014)...... Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Mun. Employees, Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....9 McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....8 Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....passim Plessy v. Ferguson,

163 U.S. 537 (1896)......9

410 U.S. 113 (1973).....passim

530 U.S. 914 (2000).....passim

Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)9
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)6
Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)1
Constitution
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV4
U.S. Const., Amend. V4
Other Authorities
Blacktone, Sir William, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND
Constitution for Vermont, Declaration of Rights (1777)4
Constitution of Delaware (1792)4
Constitution of New Jersey (1884)4
Constitution of New York (1777)3
Constitution of Pennsylvania, Declaration of Rights (1776)
Constitution of South Carolina (1778)4
Declaration and Resolves of the First Continental Congress, Oct. 14, 1774
DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION
Eastman, John C., <i>The One-Way Ratchet and Other Problems of Stare Decisis for Conservatives</i> , in Bradley Watson, ed., THE COURTS AND THE CULTURE WARS (Lexington Books, 2002)

Federal Farmer: An Additional Number of Letters to the Republican, New York, May 17885
Lincoln, A., First Inaugural Address (Mar. 4, 1861)10
Marcus II, Norfolk and Portsmouth Journal6
Maryland Declaration of Rights (1776)3
Massachusetts Constitution, Declaration of Rights (1780)
New Hampshire Constitution (1784)4
Virginia Declaration of Rights (1776)3
Wilson, James, Lectures on the Law (1790-91)5
Statutes
1 Stat. 13
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6
